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Andrew Boughan

From: Shaun Dinubilo <sdinubilo@squaxin.us>
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 8:46 AM
To: Andrew Boughan
Subject: RE: Determination of Significance - CP19 Up Castle Land Use & Rezone Amendment

Hello Andrew, 
 

Thank you for contacting the Squaxin Island Tribe Cultural Resources Department regarding the above listed 
project for our review and comment.  The project area has a high potential for the location of cultural 
resources.  We recommend a cultural resources survey and report be completed for this project.  We would 
prefer to receive an electronic copy by email once completed. 

 

Shaun Dinubilo 
Archaeologist 
Cultural Resource Department 
Squaxin Island Tribe 
200 S.E. Billy Frank Jr. Way 
Shelton, WA 98584 
Office Phone: 360‐432‐3998 
Cell Phone:  360‐870‐6324 
Email: sdinubilo@squaxin.us 
 
Email is my perfered method of communication.     
 
As per 43 CFR 7.18[a][1]) of the Archaeological Resource Protection Act, Section 304 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act, and RCW 42.56.300 of the Washington State Public Records Act‐Archaeological Sites, all information 
concerning the location, character, and ownership of any cultural resource must be withheld from public disclosure.   
 

From: Polly Stoker <polly.stoker@co.thurston.wa.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2021 12:16 PM 
To: Polly Stoker <polly.stoker@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Cc: Andrew Boughan <andrew.boughan@co.thurston.wa.us>; Ashlee A Gonzalez 
<ashlee.a.gonzalez@co.thurston.wa.us>; Bobby May <bobby.may@co.thurston.wa.us>; Brad Murphy 
<brad.murphy@co.thurston.wa.us>; Carolina Mejia‐Barahona <carolina.mejia@co.thurston.wa.us>; Chehalis Tribe 
<dpenn@chehalistribe.org>; Chehalis Tribe, Amy Loudermilk <aloudermilk@chehalistribe.org>; Chris Edmark 
<chris.edmark@co.thurston.wa.us>; Christina Chaput <christina.chaput@co.thurston.wa.us>; City of Lacey, Leah Bender 
<planning@ci.lacey.wa.us>; City of Olympia, Laura Keehan <lkeehan@ci.olympia.wa.us>; City of Olympia, Tim Smith 
<tsmith@ci.olympia.wa.us>; City of Tenino & Rainier, Katrina VanEvery (TRPC) <VanEveryK@trpc.org>; City of Tumwater 
<ccarlson@ci.tumwater.wa.us>; City of Yelm, Casey Mauck <caseym@yelmwa.gov>; City of Yelm, Landon Hawes 
<landonh@yelmwa.gov>; City of Yelm, Sara Williams <saraw@yelmwa.gov>; City of Yelm, Tami Merriman 
<tamim@yelmwa.gov>; Cyndi Ross <cyndi.ross@co.thurston.wa.us>; DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; Delicia Durden 
<delicia.durden@co.thurston.wa.us>; Department of Transportation <OR‐SEPA‐REVIEW@wsdot.wa.gov>; Dept of Ag 
<kmclain@agr.wa.gov>; Dept of Corrections <efheinitz@doc1.wa.gov>; Dept of Health 
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<SEPA.reviewteam@doh.wa.gov>; Dept of Health & Social Services <robert.hubenthal@dshs.wa.gov>; Dept. of 
Commerce <reviewteam@commerce.wa.gov>; DevRev_Tech <DevRev_Tech@co.thurston.wa.us>; DNR SEPA Center 
(mining) <sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov>; Doreena Baird <doreena.baird@co.thurston.wa.us>; EH_Land_Use 
<EH_Land_Use@co.thurston.wa.us>; russ.kaleiwahea@westthurstonfire.org; FD 12, Christina Vanderhoof 
<christinavanderhoof@tcfd12.org>; FD 13 Griffin <RMesa‐Walton@griffinfd.org>; FD 15 / Mike Matlock 
<MMatlock@ci.tumwater.wa.us>; FD 17 / Helen Heywood‐Mang <hmang@baldhillsfire.org>; chief17@fairpoint.net; 
chief1 <chief1@setfa.org>; FD 3, Lacey <info@laceyfire.com>; Steve North <snorth@mclanefire.org>; Mark Nelson 
<mnelson@eofd.org>; FD 6, Kris Antich <Kris@eofd.org>; Brian VanCamp <vancamp@southbayfire.com>; FEMA, Bryr 
Harris <bryr.harris@fema.dhs.gov>; Gary Edwards <gary.edwards@co.thurston.wa.us>; Holly Gilbert 
<gilberh@trpc.org>; Intercity Transit, Rob LaFontaine <rlafontaine@intercitytransit.com>; Intercity Transit, Steve Swan 
<SSwan@intercitytransit.com>; Jackie Wallner ORCAA (aaron.manley@orcaa.org) <aaron.manley@orcaa.org>; Kevin 
Hansen <kevin.hansen@co.thurston.wa.us>; Mark Biever <mark.biever@co.thurston.wa.us>; Mary Jo Seery 
<mary.jo.seery@co.thurston.wa.us>; Nisqually Tribe, Annette Bullchild <bullchild.annette@nisqually‐nsn.gov>; Nisqually 
Tribe, Brad Beach <beach.brad@nisqually‐nsn.gov>; Nisqually Tribe, Joe Cushman <Cushman.joe@nisqually‐nsn.gov>; 
Nisqually Tribe, Ken Choke <choke.ken@nisqually‐nsn.gov>; North Thurston SD, Jeffrey Goheen 
<jgoheen@nthurston.k12.wa.us>; North Thurston SD, Kathleen Kapaun <kkapaun@nthurston.k12.wa.us>; Olympia 
School District, Kurt Cross <kcross@osd.wednet.edu>; Park and Recreation Commission <SEPA@parks.wa.gov>; Port of 
Olympia <rachaelji@portolympia.com>; Puget Sound Energy, Amy Tousley <amy.tousley@pse.com>; Puget Sound 
Partnership <SEPAinfo@psp.wa.gov>; Rainer School District, Kalinda Lewis <lewisk@rainier.wednet.edu>; Rainier School 
District, Debi Holmes <holmesd@rainier.wednet.edu>; Ramiro Chavez <ramiro.chavez@co.thurston.wa.us>; Robert 
Bright, JBLM Aviation Div. <robert.d.bright10.civ@mail.mil>; Rochester School District <skiliz@rochester.wednet.edu>; 
Rochester School District, Kim Fry <kfry@rochester.wednet.edu>; Ryan Langan <ryan.langan@co.thurston.wa.us>; Sara 
Develle <sara.develle@co.thurston.wa.us>; separegister <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>; Sonja Cady 
<sonja.cady@co.thurston.wa.us>; Erica Marbet <emarbet@squaxin.us>; Melissa Puhn <mpuhn@squaxin.us>; Rhonda 
Foster <rfoster@squaxin.us>; Sarah Zaniewski <szaniewski@squaxin.us>; Scott Steltzner <ssteltzner@squaxin.us>; 
Shaun Dinubilo <sdinubilo@squaxin.us>; Suresh Bhagavan City of Tumwater (sbhagavan@ci.tumwater.wa.us) 
<sbhagavan@ci.tumwater.wa.us>; Tenino School District, Cori Leach <leachc@tenino.k12.wa.us>; The Olympian 
<news@theolympian.com>; Thurston 911 Communications, Jason Guthrie <helpdesk@tcomm911.org>; Thurston 
County Animal Services, Heather Leu <heatherl@jointanimalservices.org>; John Weidenfeller 
<jweidenfeller@thurstonpud.org>; Kim Gubbe <kgubbe@thurstonpud.org>; Tim Rubert 
<tim.rubert@co.thurston.wa.us>; Tom Stiles, City of Lacey <TStiles@ci.lacey.wa.us>; Town of Bucoda, Ken Walling 
<Bucoda@scattercreek.com>; TRPC, Michael Ambrogi <AmbrogiM@trpc.org>; Tumwater School District, Mel Murray 
<mel.murray@tumwater.k12.wa.us>; Tye Menser <tye.menser@co.thurston.wa.us>; US Army Corp of Engineers, Matt 
Bennett <Matt.bennett@usace.army.mil>; US Army Corp, Daisy Douglass <daisy.douglass@usace.army.mil>; WA Dept 
Fish and Wildlife, Gwendolen Lentes <gwendolen.lentes@dfw.wa.gov>; WA Dept of Ecology 
<swrosepacoordinator@ECY.WA.GOV>; WA Dept of Fish and Wildlife, Noll Steinweg <noll.steinweg@dfw.wa.gov>; 
theresa.nation@dfw.wa.gov; WA Dept of Natural Resources (Aquatic) <Aquaticleasing.shoreline@dnr.wa.gov>; WA Dept 
of Natural Resources (Forest) Ingrid Ness (southpuget.forestpractices@dnr.wa.gov) 
<southpuget.forestpractices@dnr.wa.gov>; WA Dept of Revenue, Bernhard Kruetz <BernhardK@DOR.WA.GOV>; WA 
Dept of Revenue, Jim Hazzard <jamesh@dor.wa.gov>; WA Dept of Transportation, Dale Severson 
<seversd@wsdot.wa.gov>; Williams Gas Pipeline, Clay Gustaves <clay.gustaves@williams.com>; Yelm SD, Chris Hansen 
<chris_hansen@ycs.wednet.edu>; Yelm, City of <tamim@yelm.wa.gov>; ray.schuler@kidder.com; Maya Teeple 
<maya.teeple@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Subject: Determination of Significance ‐ CP19 Up Castle Land Use & Rezone Amendment 
 
Thurston County SEPA DS 
Project: #2019105986:  The U.P. Castle Land Use & Rezone Amendment proposal is a site-specific 
Comprehensive Plan amendment and associated rezoning for two (2) contiguous parcels 
 
Thank you, 
 
Andrew Boughan |  Associate Planner   
Thurston  County  Community  Planning  &  Economic  Deve lopment  
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Community  Planning  Div is ion  
2000 Lakeridge Dr SW, Bldg 1, Olympia, Washington 98502 
Andrew.Boughan@co.thurston.wa.us | www.thurstonplanning.org 
Cell Phone: (360) 522‐0553 

 


